
 

 

 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Request by the Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office to Approve Amendment Number 1 to the 

Intergovernmental Agreement with North Clackamas County School District (NCSD) 
 
Purpose/Outcome Amendment Number 1 provides one additional Sheriff’s Deputy to 

serve as an SRO at Adrienne C. Nelson High School.  
Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

The total estimated cost for 1 Deputy to serve as an SRO for the 2021-
2022 school year is $144,124.00, including salary and benefits, 
overtime, uniform and equipment costs, and vehicle fuel and 
maintenance costs. Additionally, NCSD will pay a one-time training 
and recruitment cost for the additional SRO Deputy totaling 
$89,247.73. 

Funding Source NCSD is the source of funding under this agreement.  
Duration The Intergovernmental agreement terminates on December 31, 2024. 
Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Furthers the Board of County Commissioners’ strategic priority of 
ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

The Board of County Commissioners approved the initial 
Intergovernmental Agreement with NCSD on November 11, 2020. 

Counsel Review Andrew Naylor via email July 12, 2021 
Contact Person Nancy Artmann – 503-785-5012 
Contract No. None 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Funds from NCSD are utilized to assign SROs to promote safety in and around designated high 
schools by using crime prevention strategies geared towards student behavior. The SROs work 
collaboratively with school staff, administrators, and community stakeholders to provide guidance, 
mentoring, and connection to resources to resolve concerns affecting youth and their security.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of Amendment Number 1 of the intergovernmental agreement. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
 

Angela Brandenburg 
Sheriff 

 



 
AMENDMENT #1  

 
1.    This is Amendment No. 1 to the Contract (as amended from time to time the “Contract”) 
signed November 11, 2020 between North Clackamas School District, hereafter called 
“Agency,” and Clackamas County, hereafter called “County.”   
 
2.  The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by bold and 
underlining and deleted language is indicated by strikethrough): 

 
RECITALS 
The Agency has requested, and the County has agreed, that the County provide sheriff 
deputies (“Deputy”) who will act as a school resource officer (“SRO”) to work in 
Clackamas, and Rex Putnam, and Adrienne C. Nelson High Schools. 
 
Exhibit A 
3. Agency Policies and Training 
3.1 Training.  The SRO will participate in training as identified by the Agency which may 
include the same, “Public School Work” courses (30-40 minutes in duration) required of 
Agency staff, along with training covering equity, trauma-informed care, and restorative 
justice.  County will invoice Agency for costs associated with training based on the 
deputy’s actual time and effort.  Overtime rates will be applicable for training 
activities exceeding 40 hours weekly.  
 
Exhibit B - Compensation is replaced in its entirety and updated per new Exhibit B-1, 
attached and incorporated by reference. 
 

3.  Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of original contract are 
still in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and 
certifications contained in the original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of 
this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 
 

 
North Clackamas School District                               Clackamas County 

 
Name Kerensa Mauck Name  
    
Title Director of Business Operations Title  
    
Signature  Signature  
    
Date  Date  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
Exhibit B-1 

COMPENSATION 
 

BILLING FOR THE SERVICES OF THE SRO 
 

I. Compensation & Invoices 
 
During the 2021-22 academic year, the North Clackamas School District (NCSD) will 
compensate the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office (CCSO) as described by the 
calculations listed in Section II and Section III. The compensation rate will be 
adjusted to reflect current rates for each subsequent year remaining in the term of 
this agreement. A revised compensation schedule will be provided to NCSD prior to 
the beginning of the given school year.  
 
The Clackamas County Sheriff's Office agrees to bill NCSD each month. NCSD 
agrees to pay each invoice within 30 days of receipt.  
 

II. Estimated Cost per Deputy  
 

The estimated cost per each Deputy Sheriff serving as a School Resource 
 Officer is as follows:  
 

Estimated Salary and Benefits:   $136,452 
Estimated Overtime:        $5,100    
Uniform & Equipment Costs:        $2,484 
Share of Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance      $4,869 
Total Estimated Cost per Deputy   $144,124 

 
The rate reflected is based upon a 1.0 full-time equivalent position. Cost will be 
reconciled each quarter based upon the actual salary and benefits of the Deputy and 
actual hours worked during the month.   

 
III. Training and Recruitment Costs 

CCSO will invoice NCSD $89,247.73 for Deputy recruitment and training costs 
associated with adding one additional SRO position to the Adrienne C. Nelson High 
School. Training and recruitment are a one-time cost and will not be applicable in 
future academic years unless NCSD requests additional SRO positions.     
 

 







Page 1 
 

AMENDMENT #3 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH DEPAUL INDUSTRIES INC  

FOR SECURITY SERVICES FOR COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
Contract #1786 

 
This Amendment #3 is entered into between DePaul Industries Inc. (“Contractor”) and Clackamas 
County (“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between both parties on 
October 24, 2019 (“Contract”). 
 
The Purpose of this Amendment #3 is to make the following changes to the Contract:  
 
1. Section 1. Work Order Contract Term, is hereby amended as follows: The Contract 

termination date is hereby changed from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022. County and Contractor 
acknowledge that Work may have been performed after June 30, 2021. By execution of this 
Amendment #3, the County hereby approves and ratifies Work performed in accordance with the 
terms of the Contract after June 30, 2021. All previously performed Work is and remains subject 
to the terms and conditions of the Contract. The County reserves all rights, remedies, claims, and 
causes of action it may have with respect to previously performed Work. 
 

2. Exhibit A, Compensation, is hereby amended as follows: County agrees to compensate 
Contractor for performing the additional security services Work for entrance checkpoints at the 
County Courthouse, Holman Building, Justice Court and the Juvenile Building for the FY 
2021/2022.  Hourly rates effective 6/1/2021 are defined below:  

Position 
Previous 

Hourly Rate 
New Hourly 

Rate 
Facility Entrance Screening Officer 26.27 27.54 
Supervisory Time 32.27 33.84 

 
The additional compensation authorized under this Amendment #3 is as follows:  

 Per Month Per FY 
County Circuit Court $30,120.00  $361,440.00  
Justice Court $9,216.72  $110,600.64  
Juvenile Court $9,704.96  $116,459.52  

 
The additional Compensation shall not exceed $588,500.16 and the total Contract compensation 
shall not exceed $1,649,176.76.  

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT   $    500,000.00 
AMENDMENT #1    Hourly compensation change 
AMENDMENT #2    $    560,676.60 + Time 
AMENDMENT #3    $    588,500.16 + Time 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT   $ 1,649,176.76 

 
 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 
 

  



OocuSlgn Envelope ID: F7097293-5107-4821-8821"'4896A66848F8 

Except as expressly amended above, all other tenns and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect. By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #3, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below. 

DePaul Industries Inc. 

DoculiGMd � 

fgnature 

Larry Welty 

Printed Name 

7/26/2021 

Date 

Oackamas County 

Chair 

Recording Secretary 

Approved as to form 

Date 

Digitally signed by Andrew 

Andrew Naylor �:r:-2021.01.2s 11:12:13 
1-2s-2021 

-07'00' 

County Counsel Date 

Page2 



August 17, 2021 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Request by the Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office to enter into an Intergovernmental 
Agreement with Clackamas Community College for 2021-2022 GED classes at the 

Clackamas County Jail 

Purpose/Outcome Clackamas Community College will provide 304 instructional hours 
at the Clackamas County Jail to adults in custody working toward 
their GED 

Dollar Amount $29,650.00 
Funding Source The funds to cover this expense are budgeted within the Clackamas 

County Sheriff’s Office Jail Operations and the Jail Levy budgets   

Duration The agreement terminates on June 30, 2022 
Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Provides education services to adults in custody so they can 
prepare for release and become productive members of society 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

The Board of County Commissioners has approved similar requests in 
prior fiscal years 

Counsel Review AN 8/9/2021 
Contact Person Captain Lee Eby – (503) 722-6760 
Contract No. None 

BACKGROUND: 
This Intergovernmental Agreement provides valuable education services to those housed at the 
Clackamas County Jail by providing instructional hours for those working toward a GED. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve 
and sign this Intergovernmental Agreement with Clackamas Community College.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Angela Brandenburg 
Sheriff 



1

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
CLACKAMAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AND CLACKAMAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

 FOR EDUCATIONAL SERVICES AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT – GED COURSES 
 
 

This Intergovernmental Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between CLACKAMAS 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE, an Oregon municipal corporation ("College"), and CLACKAMAS COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, by and through the Sheriff's Office ("CCSO"), collectively 
referred to as the "Parties" and individually as "Party." 

 
RECITALS 

 
 Whereas, Oregon Revised Statutes Chapter 190.010 confers authority upon local 
governments to enter into agreements for the performance of any and all functions and activities that 
a party to the agreement, its officers or agencies have authority to perform;  
 
 WHEREAS, both College and the CCSO desire to jointly plan, promote, and sponsor programs 
for inmates in the Clackamas County jail and; 
 

WHEREAS, CCSO desires to engage the college to render specific educational services to assist 
inmates with skills development geared towards attaining a certificate of General Education Development 
(GED); 

    
AGREEMENT 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants of the parties set 

forth in this agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. SCOPE OF WORK AND AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS. College agrees to provide 

the services further identified in the Scope of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein 
("Work"). The Agreement documents shall consist of, and any conflicts shall be resolved in the following 
priority. 

a. This Intergovernmental Agreement; 
b. The exhibit(s) to this Agreement 

2. Term.  This Agreement shall be effective upon receipt of signatures from all parties until 
not later than June 30, 2022.   
 

3.      Consideration. CCSO agrees to pay College, from available and authorized funds, a sum 
not to exceed twenty-nine thousand and six hundred fifty dollars ($29,650.00) for accomplishing the Work 
required by this agreement. Costs associated with the delivery of services are directly related to an hourly 
wage, plus taxes and benefits, for the instructor during the term of this Agreement. 

4.      Payment.  College will invoice CCSO in writing for services delivered each term. College 
will bill CCSO in writing for GED2014 ® fees associated with individual testing needs during the 
agreement term. Payment shall be due within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice. 
 

  

 



2

 

5. Representations and Warranties. 

a. College Representations and Warranties: College represents and warrants to    
County that College has the power and authority to enter into and perform this 
agreement, and this agreement, when executed and delivered, shall be a valid and 
binding obligation of college enforceable in accordance with its terms. 

b. CCSO Representations and Warranties: CCSO represents and warrants to college 
has the power and authority to enter into and perform this agreement, and this 
agreement, when executed and delivered, shall be a valid and binding obligation of 
County enforceable in accordance with its terms. 

c. The warranties set forth in this section are in addition to, and not in lieu of, any 
other warranties provided. 

 
6. Termination.   

a. Either party may terminate this agreement in full, or in part, at any time if that party (the 
"terminating party") has determined, in its sole discretion, that the other party has failed 
to comply with the conditions of this agreement and is therefore in default (the 
"defaulting party").  The terminating party shall promptly notify the defaulting party in 
writing of that determination and document such default as outlined herein.  The 
defaulting party shall have thirty (30) days to cure the default described by the 
terminating party.  If the defaulting party fails to cure the default within such thirty (30) 
day period, then this agreement shall terminate ten (10) days following the expiration of 
such thirty (30) day period.  
 

b. Either party may terminate this agreement in the event it fails to receive expenditure 
authority sufficient to allow the terminating party, in the exercise of its reasonable 
administrative discretion, to continue to make payments for performance of this 
Agreement, or if federal or state laws, regulations, or guidelines are modified or 
interpreted in such a way that performance under this Agreement is prohibited or the 
terminating party is prohibited from paying for such work from the planned funding 
source.  
 

c. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time upon thirty (30) days' written 
notice to the other party. 

d. CCSO or College shall not be deemed to have waived any breach of this Agreement by 
the other party except by an express waiver in writing.  An express written waiver as to 
one breach shall not be deemed a waiver of any other breach not expressly identified, 
even though the other breach is of the same nature as that waived. 

e. Any termination of this Agreement shall not prejudice any rights or obligations accrued 
to the parties prior to termination. 

 



3

 
7.  Indemnification.   

a. College, to the maximum extent permitted by law and subject to the limits of the Oregon 
Tort Claims Act (ORS Chapter 30) and the Oregon Constitution, shall defend, indemnify, 
and save harmless CCSO and CCSO's officers, employees, and agents from and against 
any liabilities, damages, claims, demands, judgments, losses, costs, expenses, fines, suits, 
and actions, whether arising in tort, contract, or by operation of any statute, including but 
not limited to attorneys' fees and expenses at trial and on appeal, relating to or resulting 
from College’s negligent acts or omissions.   

b. CCSO, to the maximum extent permitted by law and subject to the Oregon Tort Claims 
Act (ORS Chapter 30) and the Oregon Constitution, shall defend, indemnify, and save 
harmless College and College's officers, employees, elected officials, and agents from and 
against any and all liabilities, damages, claims, demands, judgments, losses, costs, 
expenses, fines, suits, and actions, whether arising in tort, contract, or by operation of any 
statute, including but not limited to attorneys' fees and expenses at trial and on appeal, 
relating to or resulting from CCSO’s negligent acts or omissions.   

 
8.   Insurance.  Each party shall maintain insurance levels or self-insurance in accordance 

with ORS 30.282 for the duration of this agreement at levels necessary to protect against public body 
liability as set forth in ORS 30.270.  In addition, each party shall ensure that any contracts it enters into 
with third party contractors to perform obligations under this agreement shall include both parties and each 
party's officers, elected officials, employees, and volunteers as additional insureds evidenced by an 
endorsement and a certificate of insurance.   
 

9.   Compliance with Applicable Law. Both Parties shall comply with all applicable 
local, state, and federal ordinances, statutes, laws, and regulations. All provisions of law required to 
be a part of this agreement, whether listed or otherwise, are hereby integrated and adopted herein. 
Failure to comply with such obligations is a material breach of this agreement. 

10. Assignment.  No party may assign any of its rights or responsibilities under this 
agreement without prior written consent from the other party, except that a party may delegate or 
subcontract for performance of any of its responsibilities under this agreement. 

11. Independent Contractor. Each of the Parties hereto shall be deemed an independent 
contractor for purposes of this agreement. No representative, agent, employee, or contractor of one 
party shall be deemed to be a representative, agent, employee, or contractor of the other party for any 
purpose, except to the extent specifically provided herein. Nothing herein is intended, nor shall it be 
construed, to create between the Parties any relationship of principal and agent, partnership, joint 
venture, or any similar relationship, and each party hereby specifically disclaims any such relationship. 

12. Notices. Legal notice provided under this Agreement shall be delivered personally, by 
email or by certified mail to the individuals identified below. Any communication or notice so addressed 
and mailed shall be deemed to be given upon receipt.  Any communication or notice sent by electronic 
mail to an address indicated herein is deemed to be received 2 hours after the time sent (as recorded on the 
device from which the sender sent the email), unless the sender receives an automated message or other 
indication that the email has not been delivered. Any communication or notice by personal delivery shall 
be deemed to be given when actually delivered. Either Party may change the Party contact information, or 
the invoice or payment addresses by giving prior written notice thereof to the other Party at its then current 
notice address: 

 



4

 
 
College: Stephanie Murphy 

19600 Molalla Ave 
Oregon City, OR 97045 
Stephanie.murphy@clackamas.edu 
Phone: 503-594-3392 
 

County:  Captain Lee Eby 
  2223 Kaen Rd. 
  Oregon City, OR 97045    

Phone: 503-722-6760 
 

13. Oregon Law and Forum.  This Agreement, and all rights, obligations, and disputes 
arising out of it will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon and 
the ordinances of Clackamas County without giving effect to the conflict of law provisions thereof.  Any 
claim between CCSO and College that arises from or relates to this Agreement shall be brought and 
conducted solely and exclusively within the Circuit Court of Clackamas County for the State of Oregon; 
provided, however, if a claim must be brought in a federal forum, then it shall be brought and conducted 
solely and exclusively within the United States District Court for the District of Oregon.  In no event shall 
this section be construed as a waiver by CCSO of any form of defense or immunity, whether sovereign 
immunity, governmental immunity, immunity based on the Eleventh Amendment to the Constitution of the 
United States or otherwise, from any claim or from the jurisdiction of any court. College, by execution of 
this Agreement, hereby consents to the in personam jurisdiction of the courts referenced in this section. 

14. Non-Exclusive Rights and Remedies. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the 
rights and remedies expressly afforded under the provisions of this Agreement shall not be deemed 
exclusive, and shall be in addition to and cumulative with any and all rights and remedies otherwise 
available at law or in equity.  The exercise by either party of any one or more of such remedies shall not 
preclude the exercise by it, at the same or different times, of any other remedies for the same default or 
breach, or for any other default or breach, by the other party. 

15. Access to Records. College shall retain, maintain, and keep accessible all records relevant 
to this Agreement (“Records”) for a minimum of six (6) years, following Agreement termination or full 
performance or any longer period as may be required by applicable law, or until the conclusion of an audit, 
controversy or litigation arising out of or related to this Agreement, whichever is later. College shall 
maintain all financial records in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. All other 
Records shall be maintained to the extent necessary to clearly reflect actions taken. During this record 
retention period, College shall permit the CCSO’s authorized representatives’ access to the Records at 
reasonable times and places for purposes of examining and copying. 

16. Debt Limitation. This Agreement is expressly subject to the limitations of the Oregon 
Constitution and Oregon Tort Claims Act, and is contingent upon appropriation of funds. Any provisions 
herein that conflict with the above referenced laws are deemed inoperative to that extent. 
 

17. Severability.  If any covenant or provision of this Agreement shall be adjudged void, such 
adjudication shall not affect the validity, obligation, or performance of any other covenant or provision 
which in itself is valid if such remainder would then continue to conform with the terms and requirements 
of applicable law and the intent of this Agreement. 

 
 



5

18. Entire Agreement; Modifications.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement 
between the parties and supersedes any prior oral or written agreements or representations relating to the 
Colton Fire District Training Program.  No waiver, consent, modification, amendment, or other change of 
terms of this Agreement shall bind either party unless in writing and signed by both parties. 
 

19. Force Majeure. Neither College nor CCSO shall be held responsible for delay, 
default, or termination of agreement caused by any contingency beyond their normal control, 
including, but not limited to fire, terrorism, riot, acts of God, or war (whether declared or not); plague, 
epidemic, pandemic, outbreaks of infectious disease or any other public health crisis, including but 
not limited to quarantine or other restrictions as directed by state or federal government; compliance 
with any low or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction or requirements of governmental 
agencies.  

20. No Third-Party Beneficiary. College and CCSO are the only parties to this Agreement 
and are the only parties entitled to enforce its terms.  Nothing in this Agreement gives, is intended to give, 
or shall be construed to give or provide any benefit or right, whether directly, indirectly or otherwise, to 
third persons unless such third persons are individually identified by name herein and expressly described 
as intended beneficiaries of the terms of this Agreement. 

21. Confidentiality. College acknowledges that it and its employees or agents may, in the 
course of performing their responsibilities under this agreement, be exposed to or acquire confidential 
information. Any and all information of any form obtained by the college or its employees or agents 
in the performance of this agreement shall be deemed confidential information of CCSO 
("Confidential Information"). College agrees to hold Confidential Information in strict confidence, 
using at least the same degree of care that college uses in maintaining the confidentiality of its own 
confidential information, and not to copy, reproduce, sell, assign, license, market, transfer, or 
otherwise dispose of, give, or disclose Confidential Information to third parties or use Confidential 
Information for any purpose unless specifically authorized in writing under this agreement. 

22. Survival. All provisions in sections 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, and 25, shall 
survive the termination of this Agreement, together with all other rights and obligations herein which by 
their context are intended to survive.  

23. Necessary Acts.  Each Party shall execute and deliver to the others all such further 
instruments and documents as may be reasonably necessary to carry out this Agreement. 

 
24. Counterparts; Facsimile Execution.  This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, 

each of which, when taken together, shall constitute fully executed originals.  Facsimile or email signatures 
shall operate as original signatures with respect to this agreement. 

 

25. No Attorney Fees. In the event any arbitration, action or proceeding, including any 
bankruptcy proceeding, is instituted to enforce any term of this Agreement, each party shall be responsible 
for its own attorneys’ fees and expenses. 

  



6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the following individuals hereby certify that they are authorized 
representatives of the parties and duly authorized by law to bind the principals by printing their names 
and affixing their signatures hereto.  

Clackamas Community College 
By: 

______________________________ 
Signature 

______________________________ 
Printed Name & Title 

______________________________ 
Date 

Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office 
By: 

______________________________ 
Signature 

______________________________ 
Printed Name & Title 

______________________________ 
Date 

Clackamas County Board of Commissioners 
By: 

______________________________ 
Signature 

______________________________ 
Printed Name & Title 

______________________________ 
Date 

Angela Brandenburg - Sheriff

8/11/2021

Alissa Mahar, Vice 
President

Digitally signed by Alissa Mahar, 
Vice President 
Date: 2021.08.11 12:14:07 -07'00'

Alissa Mahar VP of College Services

8/11/2021



7

EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF WORK 

 

 
College will provide the following: 

a. Provide GED courses time in the Clackamas County jail four days per week each term, for four terms, 
which will total 304 hours of instructional hours during the term of the Agreement. 

b. Recruit and hire qualified instructors to teach the classes. 
c. Maintain a supervisory role for instructors and staff who shall at all times remain employee(s) of 

the college. Instructors are solely the employees of College. 
d. Confirm with CCSO the class schedule before the start of each college term. 
e. Provide Worker's Compensation and General Liability insurance coverage for 

instructors. Certificates of Insurance shall be provided upon request. 
   

 
CCSO will: 

a. Provide appropriate facilities for classes to be held. 
b. Appoint a liaison to work with College on implementing and coordinating the services.               
c. Notify College, in a timely manner, of any changes or conflicts with regularly scheduled classes.      
d. Assist with participant registration for classes according to College policies and procedures and   

calendar deadlines. 
 
 

College and CCSO Agree: 
a. It is the preference of both parties that instructors assigned to work under this 
  Agreement be fully vaccinated against COVID-19. Instructors who do not wish to 

become vaccinated or show proof of full vaccination may be denied access to the facility 
at the discretion of CCSO.           

           
 


	Chair: 
	Recording Secretary: 
	Date: 


